

No. 22-1280

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR TJ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Hon. Claude M. Hilton)
No. 1:21-cv-00296-CMH-JFA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAI'I,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Elizabeth N. Dewar
State Solicitor
Robert E. Toone, Jr.*
Chief, Government Bureau
Ann E. Lynch
David Ureña
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
robert.toone@mass.gov
(617) 963-2178
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. Race-Neutral Policies Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny
 Simply for Aiming in Part to Increase Diversity.5

 II. Adopting the District Court’s Reasoning Would Lead to Drastic
 and Far-Reaching Consequences.13

 A. Inferring Animus from Efforts to Increase Racial and
 Other Forms of Diversity Would Thwart Almost Any
 Means of Attempting to Secure Important Educational
 Benefits for All Students.....14

 B. The District Court’s Reasoning Also Threatens to Impede
 Effective Governmental Decision-Making in the Many
 Realms in Which Policymakers Necessarily Are Aware
 of and Consider Policies’ Impact Across Racial Groups.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	13
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence v. City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	7-8, 9
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v. De Blasio</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y 2019).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	9
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8, 9-10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	7, 22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 806 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	2, 8
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1975).....	6, 12
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6-7, 14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	10-11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	13
<i>Spurlock v. Fox</i> , 716 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 12, 28
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 11, 12, 14
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 13995, 86 C.F.R § 7193.....	26

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Miscellaneous

Adelle Simmons <i>et al.</i> , <i>Health Disparities by Race and Ethnicity During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Current Evidence and Policy Approaches</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Serv., Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Plan. & Evaluation (Mar. 16, 2021).....	26
Adrienne Nishina <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ethnic Diversity and Inclusive School Environments</i> , 54 <i>Educ. Psychologist</i> 306 (2019)	17
Brenda Iasevoli, <i>Making Colleges More Diverse Even Without Affirmative Action: Lessons from California’s Early Academic Outreach Program</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Feb. 28, 2014).....	22
Cambridge Public Schools, <i>About Controlled Choice</i> (2022).....	20-21
Cambridge Public Schools, <i>Controlled Choice Plan</i> (Nov. 2013).....	20-21
CBS-New York, <i>COVID Vaccine: 2 New Sites for Underserved Communities Opening In New York City</i> (Feb. 10, 2021)	27
CDC, <i>COVID-19 Weekly Cases and Deaths per 100,000 Population by Age, Race/Ethnicity, and Sex</i>	26
CDC, <i>Minority Health Social Vulnerability Index Overview</i> (Nov. 19, 2021)	27
College Board, <i>AP Cohort Data Report: Graduating Class of 2020</i> (2020)	20
Dongbin Kim & Anne-Marie Nuñez, <i>Diversity, Situated Social Contexts, and College Enrollment: Multilevel Modeling to Examine Student, High School, and State Influences</i> , 6 <i>J. Diversity in Higher Educ.</i> 84 (2013)	17

Elizabeth Stearns <i>et al.</i> , <i>Interracial Friendships in the Transition to College: Do Birds of a Feather Flock Together Once They Leave the Nest?</i> , 82 Soc. Educ. 173 (2009).....	18
Elizabeth Stearns, <i>Long-Term Correlates of High School Racial Composition: Perpetuation Theory Reexamined</i> , 112 Tchrs. C. Rec. 1654 (Jun. 2010).....	18
Frances E. Aboud <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cross-race Peer Relations and Friendship Quality</i> , 27 Int’l J. Behav. Dev. 165 (2003).....	17, 18
Gregory J. Palardy, <i>High School Socioeconomic Segregation and Student Attainment</i> , 50 Am. Educ. Rsch. J. 714 (Aug. 2013).....	16
Helene Gayle <i>et al.</i> , <i>Framework for Equitable Allocation of COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine (2020)	25
Igor Ryabov, <i>Adolescent Academic Outcomes in School Context: Network Effects Reexamined</i> , 34 J. Adolescence 915 (2011)	16
Jennifer Clayton, <i>Changing Diversity in U.S. Schools: The Impact on Elementary Student Performance and Achievement</i> , 43 Educ. & Urb. Soc’y 671 (Nov. 2011).....	16
Jennifer C. Kerr, <i>Report Finds Segregation in Education on the Rise</i> , AP News (May 17, 2016).....	20
Keith Meatto, <i>Still Separate, Still Unequal: Teaching about School Segregation and Educational Inequality</i> , N.Y. Times (May 2, 2019)	19
Kenneth Shores <i>et al.</i> , <i>Categorical Inequalities Between Black and White Students are Common in US Schools—But They Don’t Have to Be</i> , Brookings Institute (Feb. 21, 2020)	20
Kristen Davies <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cross-Group Friendships and Intergroup Attitudes: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 15 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Rev. 332 (2011).....	17

Latoya Hill & Samantha Artiga, <i>COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by Race/Ethnicity: Current Data and Changes Over Time</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation.....	26
Lynette Guastafarro, <i>Why Racial Inequities are Rooted in Housing Policies</i> , USA Today (Nov. 2, 2020).....	20
M.L. Clark & Marla Ayers, <i>Friendship Similarity During Early Adolescence: Gender and Racial Patterns</i> , 126 J. Psychol. 393 (1992).....	18
Massachusetts Department of Public Health, <i>Baker-Polito Administration Launches Targeted Outreach Initiative in 20 Hardest Hit Communities to Increase Equity in COVID-19 Vaccine Awareness and Access; \$1M to Support Vaccination in Historically Underserved Communities</i> (Feb. 16, 2021).....	25-26
Massachusetts Executive Office of Health & Human Services, <i>COVID-19 Equity Plan</i> (Mar. 14, 2022).....	26-27
Maureen T. Hamilton & Steven S. Smith, <i>The Effects of Classroom Racial Composition on Students' Interracial Friendliness</i> , 48 Soc. Psychol. Q. 3 (1985).....	18
Michal Kurlaender & John T. Yun, <i>Fifty years after Brown: New Evidence of the Impact of School Racial Composition on Student Outcomes</i> , 6 Int'l J. Educ. Pol'y & Rsch. Practice 51 (2005).....	18-19
Michal Kurlaender & John T. Yun, <i>Measuring School Racial Composition and Student Outcomes in a Multiracial Society</i> , 113 Am. J. Educ. 213 (2007).....	19
Nambi Ndugga et al., <i>Early State Vaccination Data Raise Warning Flags for Racial Equity</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 21, 2021).....	26
Nambi Ndugga et al., <i>How are States Addressing Racial Equity in COVID-19 Vaccine Efforts?</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 10, 2021).....	27

National Institutes of Health, <i>NIH to Assess and Expand COVID-19 Testing for Underserved Communities</i> (Sep. 30, 2020)	25
NBC New York, <i>Vaccine Appointments Open for Underserved Zip Codes in Queens, Brooklyn at NY-FEMA Sites</i> (Feb. 20, 2021).....	28
New York City Department of Education, <i>Diversity in Admissions</i> (2022)	21
Nicholas A. Bowman, <i>College Diversity and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Rsch. 4 (Mar. 2010)	15
Pat Rubio Goldsmith, <i>Learning Apart, Living Apart: How the Racial and Ethnic Segregation of Schools and Colleges Perpetuates Residential Segregation</i> , 112 Tchr. C. Rec. 1602 (Jun. 2010).....	19
Press Release, New York Governor Andrew Cuomo, Governor Cuomo Announces Allocation of \$15 Million to Promote Vaccinations in Communities Disproportionately Affected by COVID-19 Pandemic (July 26, 2021).....	28
Press Release, New York Governor Andrew Cuomo, Governor Cuomo Announces Partnership With SOMOS Community Care to Vaccinate Underserved New Yorkers for COVID-19 at Community Medical Practices (Mar. 26, 2021).....	28
Roslyn Arlin Mickelson & Mokubung Nkomo, <i>Integrated Schooling, Life Course Outcomes, and Social Cohesion in Multiethnic Democratic Societies</i> , 36 Rev. Rsch. Educ. 197 (2012)	15, 16, 18
Sarah A. Lister <i>et al.</i> , <i>Health Equity and Disparities During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Brief Overview of the Federal Role</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46861 (2021).....	26
Spectrum News 1, <i>Bringing the Vaccine—and Reassurance—to Underserved Populations</i> (July 1, 2021)	28

Thomas F. Pettigrew & Linda R. Tropp, <i>A Meta-analytic Test of Intergroup Contact Theory</i> , 90 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 751 (May 2006).....	17, 18
Tracy Swartz, <i>Can Selective Enrollment in Chicago Public Schools be Fairer? Proposed Changes Aim to Make Admissions More Equitable: 'It's a Touchy Subject'</i> , <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (Mar. 11, 2022)	21
University of California Admissions, <i>Blue and Gold Opportunity Plan</i>	23
University of California Office of the President, <i>Report to the Regents: Student Academic Preparation and Educational Partnerships (SAPEP) Annual Outcomes Report, Academic Year 2018-19</i> (Sept. 7, 2021)	22
University of California Office of the President, <i>Eligibility in the Local Context (ELC) Program</i>	23
University of Michigan, <i>Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Strategic Plan</i> (Oct. 2016).....	23
